## STATE OF MAINE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

Docket No. 2021-00369

February 1, 2022

PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION Request for Proposals for Renewable Energy Generation and Transmission Projects Pursuant to the Northern Maine Renewable Energy Development Program INSTRUCTIONS FOR FILING SECURITY DEPOSITS

As stated in section 7 of the Request for Proposals for Renewable Energy Generation and Transmission Projects ("RFP"), proposals must be accompanied by the applicable Proposal Security Deposit. Proposal Security Deposits must be in the form of U.S. currency or a letter of credit that meets the requirements specified in the RFP. Deposits should be submitted directly to the T&D utility that would be the contractual counterparty or as otherwise directed by the Commission.

- Pursuant to section 7.1 of the RFP, the Transmission Project Security Deposit is \$100,000.
- Pursuant to section 7.2 of the RFP, the Generation Project Security Deposit is equal to the lesser of (i) \$5 per kW (nameplate capacity of the project or projects included in the proposal) or (ii) \$100,000.

If a proposal identifies either Central Maine Power (CMP) or Versant Power as the utility counterparty, the Bidder should submit the Security Deposit to the proposed utility. Otherwise, Bidders should submit the Security Deposit to CMP.

Questions regarding the required Security Deposit should be sent to: <u>NorthernME.RFP.PUC@maine.gov.</u>

Bidders submitting the Security Deposit by **mail** should send to the following address.

If to CMP:

Susan Clary, Director – Electric Supply Central Maine Power Company 83 Edison Drive Augusta, ME 04336 With notice to: <u>PPAAdmin@cmpco.com</u> If to Versant Power:

Via U.S. Mail: Versant Power Attn: Legal Dept. Box 932 Bangor, ME 04402-0932

Via overnight courier: Versant Power Attn: Legal Dept. 28 Penobscot Meadow Dr. Hampden, ME 04444

With notice to: legalnotices@versantpower.com

Bidders submitting the Security Deposit by wire transfer should contact the applicable utility at the email address above for wiring instructions.

Dated at Hallowell, Maine, this 1<sup>st</sup> day of February, 2022.

BY ORDER OF THE PRESIDING OFFICER

Elizabeth J. Wyman